WHEREAS, the lowest responsive, responsible bidder, as per bid documents and 
specifications is Lite Construction, Inc., 711 S. Lake Street Montgomery, IL 60538; and

WHEREAS, the cost of the Kane County Adult Justice Center Kitchen and Laundry 
Improvements Project will be a not to exceed Two Million One Hundred Sixty-Four Thousand 
Two Hundred Dollars ($2,164,200); and

WHEREAS, funds have been budgeted and will be paid from the Building 
Management Capital fund- 500.800.805.72010.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Kane County Board that the Chairman 
is hereby authorized and directed to execute a contract with Lite Construction, Inc., 711 S. 
Lake Street Montgomery, IL 60538 for the Kane County Adult Justice Center Kitchen and 
Laundry Improvements Project in an amount not to exceed Two Million One Hundred Sixty 
Four Thousand Two Hundred Dollars ($2,164,200) ($200,000 contingency funds, $260,000 
Laundry Equipment Allowance, and $30,000 in sanitary pipe liner allowance).

Line Item: 500.800.805.72010, Various
Line Item Description: Capital, Various
Was Personnel/Item/Service approved in original budget or a subsequent budget revision?

[...]

with Tyler Technologies Public Safety Software through Resolution No. 20-256; and

WHEREAS, currently this software is called AltoVista Arx Enterprise Module but it is 
now be known as Agency Intelligence Advance; and

WHEREAS, the current annual cost for this software product is Seventy-Seven 
Thousand One Hundred Seventy-Five Dollars ($77,175), and under the proposed 
amendment for Agency Intelligence Advance through Tyler Technologies, the annual cost will 
decrease to Twenty Thousand Four Hundred Twenty-Four Dollars ($20,424); and

WHEREAS, this software is exempt from bidding under Section 1-216E of the Kane 
County Code regarding Procedures for Purchase of items Not Suitable for Competitive Bid, 
50 ILCS 5/5-1022(c) as it is considered additional proprietary licensing for computer software

[...]

and the County of Kane acknowledges the necessity of the appropriation of such funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Kane County Board that the Chairman 
thereof is hereby authorized and directed to sign the Amendment for Agency Intelligence 
Advance through Tyler Technologies in the amount of Twenty Thousand Four Hundred 
Twenty Four Dollars ($20,424) per fiscal year with an annual increase not to exceed five 

Page 1 Printed on 10/10/25 Kane County

File Number:   TMP-25-1257

percent (5%) per year.

Line Item: 125.800.810.50340, Various
Line Item Description: Software Licensing Cost, Various
Was Personnel/Item/Service approved in original budget or a subsequent budget revision?

[...]

technical support for the Project; and

WHEREAS, bids have been solicited for the Professional Services (BID# 25-044-TK) 
NV5 has experience and professional expertise in GIS technical support and is willing to 
perform the required services for an amount not to exceed Two Hundred Seventy Thousand 
Dollars ($270,000) as set forth in the proposed professional services contract with NV5; and 

WHEREAS, this contract calls for the use of funds beyond the present budget year and 
the County of Kane acknowledges the necessity of the appropriation of such funds. FY2026,

[...]

FY2027 and FY2028 at Ninety Thousand Dollars ($90,000) per Fiscal Year.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Kane County Board that the 
Chairman is hereby authorized to execute the professional services contract with NV5.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Kane County Board appropriate the sum of Two 
Hundred Seventy Thousand Dollars ($270,000) from GIS-Technologies Fund #101, Line Item 
#50150 (Contracts and Consulting) to pay for said GIS technical support services.

Line Item: 101.060.070.50150
Line Item Description: Contracts and Consulting
Was Personnel/Item/Service approved in original budget or a subsequent budget revision?